I*:V(‘3N0rth Carolina Department of Public Safety
m Prevent. Protect. Prepare.

Roy Cooper, Governor Eddie M. Buffaloe, Jr., Secretary

MEMORANDUM

TO: Chairs of the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Justice and Public Safety
Chairs of the House Appropriations Committee on Justice and Public Safety
Chairs of the Senate Appropriations Committee on Justice and Public Safety

FROM: Eddie M. Buffaloe, Jr., Secretary )25
RE: Lapsed Salary Report
DATE: August 1, 2022

Pursuant to S.L. 2017-57, Section 16.3, the Department of Public Safety shall report on
February 1 and August 1 of each year to the chairs of the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee
on Justice and Public Safety and the chairs of the House of Representatives Appropriations
Committee on Justice and Public Safety and the Senate Appropriations Committee on Justice
and Public Safety. The report shall include the following:

(1) Amount of lapsed salary generated by fund code for the previous six months.
(2) An itemized accounting of the use of lapsed salary funds including:

Fund code.

Current certified budget.

Annual projected expenditure.

Annual projected shortfall.

Amount of lapsed salary funds transferred to date.

S A0 &8

The August 1 report shall include an annual accounting of this information for the previous
fiscal year.

MAILING ADDRESS:
4201 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-4201

Telephone: (919) 733-2126

OFFICE LOCATION:
512 N. Salisbury Street
Raleigh, NC 27604-1159
Fax: (919) 715-8477

An Equal Opportunity employer



NC Department of Public Safety
Lapsed Salary Report

July 1, 2021 -

Account
Category

June 30, 2022

Account Category
Description

DPS Administration, including GCC and Victim Services

531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

Juvenile Justice
531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

Prisons
531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

Community Correction

531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

ALE
531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

State Capitol Police
531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

State Highway Patrol
531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

State Bureau of Investigation

531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

NCDPS |

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

Lapsed Salary Report

FY22 Certified
Budget

195,816,361.00
55,776,172.00
29,789,000.00
1,006,188.00
3,062,640.00
48,482.00

196,915,221.00
113,777,957.00
49,307,279.00
3,184,506.00
616,851.00
104,016.00

1,615,992,324.00
1,283,902,346.00
200,181,691.00
115,080,364.00
13,630,734.00
2,197,189.00

262,916,141.00
214,853,172.00
44,126,492.00
2,628,335.00
1,173,002.00
135,140.00

16,889,314.00
13,243,535.00
778,790.00
736,534.00
1,407,464.00
722,991.00

9,077,277.00
8,046,575.00
59,960.00
391,600.00
419,118.00
160,024.00

307,251,881.00
222,555,885.00
16,729,849.00
13,653,134.00
43,025,910.00
11,287,103.00

65,782,432.00
43,778,556.00
10,699,228.00
1,094,657.00
5,252,874.00
4,952,622.00

$

FY22 YE
Expenditures

171,180,452.81
52,325,345.69
31,989,554.60
603,682.24
4,920,504.99
341,847.92

179,524,279.34
98,335,594.08
47,419,285.09
3,207,741.47
1,092,067.83
131,381.87

1,489,480,263.76
1,053,408,053.21
280,557,677.24
139,038,872.45
11,040,317.74
5,110,741.88

247,319,716.50
199,014,944.37
41,800,598.51
4,316,996.98
1,985,322.16
201,854.48

15,327,160.05
12,740,468.25
287,031.35
474,715.18
1,103,798.20
721,147.07

8,967,766.72
7,295,464.56
558,412.82
300,936.64
644,997.42
167,955.28

276,337,796.09
204,197,496.97
18,837,209.90
16,800,696.24
23,609,011.42
12,893,381.56

66,728,351.00
41,976,827.93
11,622,978.13
1,725,529.70
4,754,988.20
6,648,027.04

$

FY22
Surplus (Shortfall)

24,635,908.19
3,450,826.31
(2,200,554.60)
402,505.76
(1,857,864.99)
(293,365.92)

17,390,941.66
15,442,362.92
1,887,993.91
(23,235.47)
(475,216.83)
(27,365.87)

126,512,060.24
230,494,292.79
(80,375,986.24)
(23,958,508.45)
2,590,416.26
(2,913,552.88)

15,596,424.50
15,838,227.63
2,325,893.49
(1,688,661.98)
(812,320.16)
(66,714.48)

1,562,153.95
503,066.75
491,758.65
261,818.82
303,665.80
1,843.93

109,510.28
751,110.44
(498,452.82)
90,663.36
(225,879.42)
(7,931.28)

30,914,084.91
18,358,388.03
(2,107,360.90)
(3,147,562.24)
19,416,898.58
(1,606,278.56)

(945,919.00)
1,801,728.07
(923,750.13)
(630,872.70)
497,885.80
(1,695,405.04)

FY22 ACTUAL
Appropriated
Lapsed Salary*
Generated by
Program Area

$ 3,363,911.54

$ 15,365,261.57

$ 230,285,307.59

$ 15,853,227.63

$ 568,158.91
$ 617,620.63
$ 17,775,429.73

$ 1,666,224.19

FY22 ACTUAL
Appropriated
Lapsed Salary
Transferred**

$ 19,677,827.00
835,092.00
10,754,251.00
156,741.00
7,677,203.00
254,540.00

$ 8,227,575.00
4,898,646.00
3,328,929.00

$ 215,839,727.00
90,682,041.00
92,535,925.00
24,717,923.00
7,120,199.00
783,639.00

$ 6,875,664.00
6,816,707.00

58,957.00

$ 256,337.00
249,784.00

6,553.00

$ 615,149.00
61,821.00

420,931.00

66,265.00

47,210.00

18,922.00

$ 19,424,651.00
6,343,471.00
2,018,285.00
3,236,905.00
6,231,097.00
1,594,893.00

$ 3,361,185.00
1,691,322.00
1,108,302.00

94,894.00
466,667.00
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Account
Category

Account Category
Description

NC Emergency Management

531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

NCORR
531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

NC National Guard

531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

Butner Public Safety

531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

DPS Grand Total

531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

FY22 Certified
Budget

61,235,199.00
17,899,651.00
5,893,641.00
476,548.00
3,303,978.00
249,645.00

359,617.00
359,617.00

71,607,557.00
20,404,507.00
17,042,925.00
2,186,128.00
5,770,067.00
666,921.00

2,803,843,324.00
1,994,597,973.00
374,608,855.00
140,437,994.00
77,662,638.00
20,524,133.00

$

$

$

FY22 YE
Expenditures

42,894,897.20
17,281,884.95
9,833,943.90
403,408.62
1,919,393.12
641,489.10

359,404.25
359,404.25

56,191,875.03
16,505,604.54
24,753,943.51
2,231,265.30
12,063,266.93
637,794.75

53,008.83
5,689.07
1,495.00

45,824.76

2,590,577,549.64
1,703,446,777.87
478,748,584.54
169,676,709.39
64,097,099.33
27,775,102.19

$

$

$

FY22
Surplus (Shortfall)

18,340,301.80
617,766.05
(3,940,302.90)
73,139.38
1,384,584.88
(391,844.10)

212.75
212.75

15,415,681.97
3,898,902.46
(7,711,018.51)
(45,137.30)
(6,293,199.93)
29,126.25

(53,008.83)
(5,689.07)
(1,495.00)

(45,824.76)

213,265,774.36
291,151,195.13
(104,139,729.54)
(29,238,715.39)
13,565,538.67
(7,250,969.19)

FY22 ACTUAL
Appropriated
Lapsed Salary*
Generated by
Program Area

$ (818,206.14) $

$ 212.75 $

$ 618,180.54 $

$ (1,695.91) $

$ 285,293,633.03 $

FY22 ACTUAL
Appropriated
Lapsed Salary
Transferred**

2,485,539.00
823,725.00
1,069,465.00

79,370.00

209,515.00
303,464.00

1,262.00

1,262.00

396,028.00
236,321.00

87,929.00

71,778.00

53,012.00

5,691.00
1,495.00

45,826.00

277,213,956.00
112,645,883.00
111,325,512.00
28,257,204.00
21,451,896.00
3,533,461.00

* Lapsed Salary Generated is defined as un-used funds available in all of the 531XXX accounts. This definition comports with OSBM's definition of lapsed salary for use in budget revisions. This
represents a change from the methodology used to calculate this figure in prior year agency reports. This report excludes receipt-specific 531XXX accounts, since receipts are generally not eligible
to be realigned to meet operating shortfalls across funds.

** Actual Lapsed Salary Transferred is considered to be any 531XXX budget moved within personal services or out of the personal services account category. This categorization was not used
consistently by DPS during FY21, and may represent an undercount of overall lapsed salary revisions/usage. Lapsed Salary Transferred also includes receipts because the RK341 report does not
isolate transactions that involved receipts versus appropriations. This issue is most obvious in NCNG, where over 75% of the certified budget is for receipt-supported positions. However, the
RK341 may overstate lapsed salary revisions/usage if other, non-salary accounts, were on the same budget revision.

Note: account categories 536XXX (Aid and Public Assistance) and 537XX (Reserves) are not included in the table above because of the prescribed nature of those appropriations. This report

includes data from the DPS General Fund (Budget Code 14550) only.

NC DPS

Lapsed Salary Report
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