Roy Cooper, Governor

Eddie M. Buffaloe, Jr., Secretary

## **MEMORANDUM**

**TO:** Chairs of the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Justice and Public Safety

Chairs of the House Appropriations Committee on Justice and Public Safety Chairs of the Senate Appropriations Committee on Justice and Public Safety

**FROM:** Eddie M. Buffaloe, Jr., Secretary *MB* 

**RE:** Lapsed Salary Report

**DATE:** August 1, 2022

Pursuant to S.L. 2017-57, Section 16.3, the Department of Public Safety shall report on February 1 and August 1 of each year to the chairs of the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Justice and Public Safety and the chairs of the House of Representatives Appropriations Committee on Justice and Public Safety and the Senate Appropriations Committee on Justice and Public Safety. The report shall include the following:

- (1) Amount of lapsed salary generated by fund code for the previous six months.
- (2) An itemized accounting of the use of lapsed salary funds including:
  - a. Fund code.
  - b. Current certified budget.
  - c. Annual projected expenditure.
  - d. Annual projected shortfall.
  - e. Amount of lapsed salary funds transferred to date.

The August 1 report shall include an annual accounting of this information for the previous fiscal year.



## NC Department of Public Safety Lapsed Salary Report

July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022

Account Category	Account Category Description	FY22 Certified Budget	FY22 YE Expenditures	S	FY22 urplus (Shortfall)	FY22 ACTUAL Appropriated Lapsed Salary* Generated by Program Area		FY22 ACTUAL Appropriated Lapsed Salary Transferred**	
DPS Administration, 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	including GCC and Victim Services PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 195,816,361.00 55,776,172.00 29,789,000.00 1,006,188.00 3,062,640.00 48,482.00	\$ 171,180,452.81 52,325,345.69 31,989,554.60 603,682.24 4,920,504.99 341,847.92	\$	24,635,908.19 3,450,826.31 (2,200,554.60) 402,505.76 (1,857,864.99) (293,365.92)	\$	3,363,911.54	\$	19,677,827.00 835,092.00 10,754,251.00 156,741.00 7,677,203.00 254,540.00
Juvenile Justice 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 196,915,221.00 113,777,957.00 49,307,279.00 3,184,506.00 616,851.00 104,016.00	\$ 179,524,279.34 98,335,594.08 47,419,285.09 3,207,741.47 1,092,067.83 131,381.87	\$	17,390,941.66 15,442,362.92 1,887,993.91 (23,235.47) (475,216.83) (27,365.87)	\$	15,365,261.57	\$	<b>8,227,575.00</b> 4,898,646.00 3,328,929.00
Prisons 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 533XXX 534XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 1,615,992,324.00 1,283,902,346.00 200,181,691.00 115,080,364.00 13,630,734.00 2,197,189.00	\$ 1,489,480,263.76 1,053,408,053.21 280,557,677.24 139,038,872.45 11,040,317.74 5,110,741.88	\$	126,512,060.24 230,494,292.79 (80,375,986.24) (23,958,508.45) 2,590,416.26 (2,913,552.88)	\$	230,285,307.59	\$	215,839,727.00 90,682,041.00 92,535,925.00 24,717,923.00 7,120,199.00 783,639.00
Community Correction 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 262,916,141.00 214,853,172.00 44,126,492.00 2,628,335.00 1,173,002.00 135,140.00	\$ 247,319,716.50 199,014,944.37 41,800,598.51 4,316,996.98 1,985,322.16 201,854.48	\$	15,596,424.50 15,838,227.63 2,325,893.49 (1,688,661.98) (812,320.16) (66,714.48)	\$	15,853,227.63	\$	<b>6,875,664.00</b> 6,816,707.00 - - - 58,957.00
ALE 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 16,889,314.00 13,243,535.00 778,790.00 736,534.00 1,407,464.00 722,991.00	\$ 15,327,160.05 12,740,468.25 287,031.35 474,715.18 1,103,798.20 721,147.07	\$	<b>1,562,153.95</b> 503,066.75 491,758.65 261,818.82 303,665.80 1,843.93	\$	568,158.91	\$	<b>256,337.00</b> 249,784.00 6,553.00
State Capitol Police 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 9,077,277.00 8,046,575.00 59,960.00 391,600.00 419,118.00 160,024.00	\$ 8,967,766.72 7,295,464.56 558,412.82 300,936.64 644,997.42 167,955.28	\$	109,510.28 751,110.44 (498,452.82) 90,663.36 (225,879.42) (7,931.28)	\$	617,620.63	\$	615,149.00 61,821.00 420,931.00 66,265.00 47,210.00 18,922.00
State Highway Patro 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ <b>307,251,881.00</b> 222,555,885.00 16,729,849.00 13,653,134.00 43,025,910.00 11,287,103.00	\$ 276,337,796.09 204,197,496.97 18,837,209.90 16,800,696.24 23,609,011.42 12,893,381.56	\$	<b>30,914,084.91</b> 18,358,388.03 (2,107,360.90) (3,147,562.24) 19,416,898.58 (1,606,278.56)	\$	17,775,429.73	\$	19,424,651.00 6,343,471.00 2,018,285.00 3,236,905.00 6,231,097.00 1,594,893.00
State Bureau of Investigation 531XXX 532XXX 533XXXX 534XXX 535XXX	stigation PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ <b>65,782,432.00</b> 43,778,556.00 10,699,228.00 1,094,657.00 5,252,874.00 4,952,622.00	\$ 66,728,351.00 41,976,827.93 11,622,978.13 1,725,529.70 4,754,988.20 6,648,027.04	\$	(945,919.00) 1,801,728.07 (923,750.13) (630,872.70) 497,885.80 (1,695,405.04)	\$	1,666,224.19	\$	<b>3,361,185.00</b> 1,691,322.00 1,108,302.00 94,894.00 466,667.00

NC DPS | Lapsed Salary Report August, 2022 | 1

Account Category	Account Category Description	FY22 Certified Budget	FY22 YE Expenditures	S	FY22 urplus (Shortfall)	Ap La <sub>l</sub> Ge	nerated by	Ap <sub>l</sub> Lap	2 ACTUAL propriated sed Salary nsferred**
NC Emergency Manag 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	perment  PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 61,235,199.00 17,899,651.00 5,893,641.00 476,548.00 3,303,978.00 249,645.00	\$ <b>42,894,897.20</b> 17,281,884.95 9,833,943.90 403,408.62 1,919,393.12 641,489.10	\$	18,340,301.80 617,766.05 (3,940,302.90) 73,139.38 1,384,584.88 (391,844.10)	\$	(818,206.14)	\$	2,485,539.00 823,725.00 1,069,465.00 79,370.00 209,515.00 303,464.00
NCORR 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ <b>359,617.00</b> 359,617.00 - - -	\$ <b>359,404.25</b> 359,404.25 - - -	\$	<b>212.75</b> 212.75	\$	212.75	\$	<b>1,262.00</b> 1,262.00
NC National Guard 531XXX 532XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ <b>71,607,557.00</b> 20,404,507.00 17,042,925.00 2,186,128.00 5,770,067.00 666,921.00	\$ 56,191,875.03 16,505,604.54 24,753,943.51 2,231,265.30 12,063,266.93 637,794.75	\$	15,415,681.97 3,898,902.46 (7,711,018.51) (45,137.30) (6,293,199.93) 29,126.25	\$	618,180.54	\$	<b>396,028.00</b> 236,321.00 87,929.00 - 71,778.00
Butner Public Safety 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ - - - - - -	\$ <b>53,008.83</b> 5,689.07 1,495.00 45,824.76	\$	(53,008.83) (5,689.07) (1,495.00) - (45,824.76)	\$	(1,695.91)	\$	<b>53,012.00</b> 5,691.00 1,495.00 - 45,826.00
DPS Grand Total 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 533XXX 534XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 2,803,843,324.00 1,994,597,973.00 374,608,855.00 140,437,994.00 77,662,638.00 20,524,133.00	\$ <b>2,590,577,549.64</b> 1,703,446,777.87 478,748,584.54 169,676,709.39 64,097,099.33 27,775,102.19	\$	213,265,774.36 291,151,195.13 (104,139,729.54) (29,238,715.39) 13,565,538.67 (7,250,969.19)		285,293,633.03	\$	277,213,956.00 112,645,883.00 111,325,512.00 28,257,204.00 21,451,896.00 3,533,461.00

<sup>\*</sup> Lapsed Salary Generated is defined as un-used funds available in all of the 531XXX accounts. This definition comports with OSBM's definition of lapsed salary for use in budget revisions. This represents a change from the methodology used to calculate this figure in prior year agency reports. This report excludes receipt-specific 531XXX accounts, since receipts are generally not eligible to be realigned to meet operating shortfalls across funds.

Note: account categories 536XXX (Aid and Public Assistance) and 537XX (Reserves) are not included in the table above because of the prescribed nature of those appropriations. This report includes data from the DPS General Fund (Budget Code 14550) only.

NC DPS | Lapsed Salary Report August, 2022 | 2

<sup>\*\*</sup> Actual Lapsed Salary Transferred is considered to be any 531XXX budget moved within personal services or out of the personal services account category. This categorization was not used consistently by DPS during FY21, and may represent an undercount of overall lapsed salary revisions/usage. Lapsed Salary Transferred also includes receipts because the RK341 report does not isolate transactions that involved receipts versus appropriations. This issue is most obvious in NCNG, where over 75% of the certified budget is for receipt-supported positions. However, the RK341 may overstate lapsed salary revisions/usage if other, non-salary accounts, were on the same budget revision.